

No. 21-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CITIES OF TULSA AND
OWASSO, OKLAHOMA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID O'MEILIA
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA
175 East 2nd Street,
Suite 1405
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

JULIE TROUT LOMBARDI
BETH ANNE CHILDS
CITY OF OWASSO,
OKLAHOMA
200 South Main
Owasso, Oklahoma 74055

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(949) 451-3805
bevanson@gibsondunn.com
JASON MANION
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>McGirt</i> SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIRED TULSA’S AND OWASSO’S ABILITY TO PROTECT THEIR RESIDENTS.	3
A. <i>McGirt</i> Has Complicated Law Enforcement.	3
B. Many Crimes Are Going Unpunished.	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REMEDY <i>McGirt</i> ’S DISRUPTIVE EFFECTS BY RETURNING PROSECUTION AUTHORITY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO THE STATE.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	13
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. State</i> , __ P.3d __, 2021 WL 3009985 (Okla. Crim. App. July 15, 2021).....	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Ricker v. State</i> , No. C-2019-893 (Okla. Crim. App. June 22, 2021)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , No. CF-2021-3725 (Tulsa Cnty., Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 27, 2021).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Tait</i> , No. CM-2021-00003 (Cherokee Cnty., Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 8, 2021)	11
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Ariz. 2013)	5
Statutes	
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1431 (2016).....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1435 (2016).....	8
Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	13, 14
Acee Agoyo, <i>'Shame on you': Authorities Warn Criminals Not to Make False Claims About Indian Status</i> , Indianz.com (Aug. 12, 2020)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ray Carter, <i>Court Case May Highlight McGirt Challenges for Retailers</i> , Okla. Council on Pub. Affairs (Dec. 1, 2020)	13
Carmen Forman, <i>Some Oklahomans Seek Tax Exemptions in Light of McGirt Decision</i> , <i>The Oklahoman</i> (Apr. 4, 2021)	12
Darren Thompson, <i>Cherokee Nation Physician Charged with First Degree Murder, Victim Also Employed by Tribe</i> , <i>Native News Online</i> (Oct. 13, 2021).....	11
Grant D. Crawford, <i>Alleged Killer Had History of Domestic Violence, Tahlequah</i> , <i>Daily Press</i> (Oct. 13, 2021)	11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1, 2
